

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

– against –

No. 09-cr-581 (WHP)

PAUL M. DAUGERDAS,

Defendant.

.....X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PAUL M. DAUGERDAS' MOTION FOR
COMPASSIONATE RELEASE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN, LLP

Attorneys for Paul M. Daugerdas

125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor

New York, New York 10017

Phone: (212) 655-3500

Fax: (212) 655-3535

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO RESENTENCE MR. DAUGERDAS UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) FOR THE “EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING REASONS” CREATED BY THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND THE PRISON CONDITIONS WHICH PREVENT SELF-CARE FOR A HIGH-RISK PATIENT 5

II. THE COURT CAN WAIVE THE 30-DAY REQUIREMENT FOR EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) BECAUSE OF THE URGENT RISK OF FATAL INFECTION 9

III. THE COVID-19 OUTBREAK PRESENTS A COMPELLING AND EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE THAT WARRANTS COMPASSIONATE RELEASE FOR MR. DAUGERDAS, WHO IS A HIGH-RISK FATALITY PATIENT 14

IV. THE CONDITIONS OF BOP INCARCERATION FOSTER THE SPREAD OF COVID-19, AND MR. DAUGERDAS’ AGE AND PREEXISTING MEDICAL CONDITIONS RENDER HIM PARTICULARLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO AN UNREASONABLE RISK OF DEATH AND AN INABILITY TO TAKE PREVENTATIVE MEASURES OR SELF-CARE RECOMMENDED BY THE CDC 17

V. THE RELEVANT § 3553(a) FACTORS, INCLUDING MR. DAUGERDAS’ RELEASE PLAN, FAVOR RESENTENCING 24

VI. SHOULD THE COURT DENY COMPASSIONATE RELEASE, THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A JUDICIAL RECOMMENDATION THAT THE BOP RE-DESIGNATE MR. DAUGERDAS TO AN EXTENDED PRE-RELEASE PLACEMENT IN HOME CONFINEMENT 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Fort Bend Cnty., Tx. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>Pimentel v. Gonzales</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	12
<i>Sorbello v. Laird</i> , No. 06-CV-948 JG, 2007 WL 675798 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , No. 07-CR-647, 2017 WL 5166427 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Arberry</i> , No. 15-CR-594 JPO (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , No. 94-CR-481 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Basciano</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14,
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 13-CR-186-6 CCE, 2019 WL 2716505 (M.D.N.C. June 28, 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Best</i> , No. 5:16-CR-236 FL, 2019 WL 5608856 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 30, 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , No. 12-CR-60175 RNS, 2020 WL 1149715 (S.D. Fla. March 10, 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , No. 05-CR-458-1 MGM, 2019 WL 2498923 (S.D. Tex. June 17, 2019).....	7, 8

<i>United States v. Cantu-Rivera</i> , No. CR H-89-204 SL, 2019 WL 2578272, (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , No. 19-CR-179 JBA, 2020 WL 1613943 (D. Conn. Apr. 2, 2020)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Credidio</i> , No. 19-CR-111 PAE, 2020 WL 1644010 (S.D.N.Y. April 2, 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 837 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>United States v. Dimasi</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 14-CR-03 DBH, 2019 WL 3046086 (D. Me. July 11, 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Huneus</i> , No. 19-CR-10117 IT (D. Mass. March 17, 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , No. 89-CR-0072 WS, 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2019)	7
<i>United States v. McGraw</i> , No. 02-CR-18 LJM-CMM, 2019 WL 2059488 (S.D. Ind. May 9, 2019).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , No. 91-CR-685 LAP (S.D.N.Y. April 6, 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 17-CR-00513 AT (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2020).....	8, 11, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 03-CR-00271 (AB) (E.D.P.A. April 1, 2020)	10, 13, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , No. 12-CR-410 BLF-1, 2018 WL 2728905 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2018).....	29
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , No. 3:98-CR-208-SI-22 MS, 2019 WL 5190877 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Zukerman</i> , No. 16-CR-00194 AT (S.D.N.Y. April 3, 2020).....	11, 12, 20, 21

Washington v. Barr,
925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir 2019)..... 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 25
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) 29
18 U.S.C. § 3624 4
28 U.S.C. § 994(t) 6
42 U.S.C. § 247(d) 14

Rules

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 6, 7

**PAUL M. DAUGERDAS' MOTION FOR COMPASSIONATE RELEASE
UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)**
